
ILLUSTRATION #1

ILLUSTRATION #2

Misapplication: insufficient
thread engagement into 
the hub assembly.

Possible misapplication: shank 
has passed through hub 
assembly, which could result
in vehicle damage.

Vehicles using  
lug bolts require 
either a cone seat 
or radius seat. 
The lock must 
have the same 
type of seat and 
size to properly 
fit the wheel.

Check the charts 
provided to be 
certain the thread 
size, seat type and 
size, and shank 
length are correct 
for the wheel 
being used. Match 
the chart informa-
tion with a lug 
bolt being used on 
the wheel.
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This symbol 
denotes part 

numbers that are 
available in 

Wheel 
Installation 

Kits

60º Cone Seat Tuner Lock Bolts
A no-compromise design engineered to fit small diameter recesses in Tuner style wheels. 

THREAD SIZE	 OVERALL LENGTH SHANK LENGTH KEY HEX SIZE		 PART NO.

M12x1.5	 51.4mm  2.02” 22.4mm  0.88” 17mm  27192
M12x1.5	 56.9mm  2.24” 29.6mm  1.16” 17mm  27191
M14x1.5	 50.3mm  1.98” 24.0mm  0.95” 17mm  27200
M14x1.5	 55.8mm  2.20” 28.6mm  1.13” 17mm  27201

60º Cone Seat Lock Bolts
THREAD SIZE	 OVERALL LENGTH SHANK LENGTH KEY HEX SIZE		 PART NO.

M12x1.25	 47.1mm  1.86” 22.0mm  0.87” 17mm		 27216	
M12x1.25 black	 47.1mm  1.86” 22.0mm  0.87” 17mm		 27316	
M12x1.25	 54.5mm  2.15” 29.1mm  1.15” 19mm & 3/4 27169 
M12x1.25	 54.1mm  2.13” 25.6mm  1.01” 19mm & 3/4 27261	 
M12x1.25 black	 54.1mm  2.13” 25.6mm  1.01” 19mm & 3/4 27361	
M12x1.5	 43.4mm  1.71” 18.2mm  0.72” 21mm & 13/16 27100
M12x1.5	 47.4mm  1.86” 22.2mm  0.87” 17mm  27204
M12x1.5	 50.7mm  2.00” 25.5mm  1.00” 17mm  27179	
M12x1.5 black 50.7mm  2.00” 25.5mm  1.00” 17mm  27178	
M12x1.5	 56.9mm  2.24” 31.7mm  1.25” 17mm 27015
M12x1.5	 61.5mm  2.42” 36.3mm  1.43” 21mm & 13/16 27111
M12x1.5	 65.6mm  2.58” 40.5mm  1.59” 17mm  27013
M12x1.5	 72.7mm  2.86” 49.2mm  1.94” 17mm  27014
M12x1.75	 54.2mm  2.13” 28.9mm  1.14” 19mm & 3/4  27186
M14x1.25	 51.7mm  2.04” 27.3mm  1.07” 17mm		 27226	
M14x1.25 black	 51.7mm  2.04” 27.3mm  1.07” 17mm		 27326		
M14x1.5	 51.4mm  2.02” 27.5mm  1.08” 17mm  27222
M14x1.5	 52.9mm  2.08” 29.0mm  1.14” 17mm  27181
M14x1.5	 54.9mm  2.16” 31.0mm  1.22” 19mm & 3/4  27000
M14x1.5	 54.9mm  2.16” 31.0mm  1.22” 17mm  27205	
M14x1.5 black	 54.9mm  2.16” 31.0mm  1.22” 17mm 27305	

Radius Seat Lock Bolts
THREAD SIZE	 SEAT RADIUS OVERALL LENGTH SHANK LENGTH KEY HEX SIZE	 PART NO.

M12x1.5	 12mm	 41.2mm  1.62” 20.6mm  0.81” 17mm	 28176
M12x1.5	 13mm	 44.0mm  1.73” 23.3mm  0.92” 17mm	 28175
M12x1.5	 12mm	 48.6mm  1.91” 27.9mm  1.10” 17mm	 28172
M12x1.5	 12mm	 63.0mm  2.48” 39.9mm  1.57” 17mm	 28023
M14x1.5	 14mm	 48.9mm  1.93” 27.0mm  1.06” 17mm	 28174	 
M14x1.5 black	 14mm	 48.9mm  1.93” 27.0mm  1.06” 17mm	 28374	
M14x1.5	 13mm	 48.0mm  1.89” 26.7mm  1.05” 17mm	 28018	
M14x1.5 black	 13mm	 48.0mm  1.89” 26.7mm  1.05” 17mm	 28318	 
M14x1.5	 14mm	 61.5mm  2.42” 28.2mm  1.11” 17mm	 28020	 
M14x1.5 black	 14mm	 61.5mm  2.42” 28.2mm  1.11” 17mm	 28320	 
M14x1.5	 14mm	 63.3mm  2.49” 35.4mm  1.39” 19mm & 3/4	 28032	
M14x1.5 black	 14mm	 63.3mm  2.49” 35.4mm  1.39” 19mm & 3/4	 28332	 
M14x1.5	 14mm	 66.9mm  2.63” 45.0mm  1.77” 17mm	 28017 
M14x1.5 black	 14mm	 66.9mm  2.63” 45.0mm  1.77” 17mm	 28317

WARNINGS:
Do not use a lock with a different seat style or 
size than the lug bolt being used on the wheel.
Do not use a lock shorter or longer than the 
lug bolt being used on the wheel.
Do not use more than one lock bolt per wheel.

Verification for Cone & Radius Seat Lock Bolt or Lug Bolt:

Note: When installing wheel
lock bolts and lug bolts, verify 
that it is the correct thread size,
seating surface (cone seat, radius 
seat) and style as recommended 
by the wheel manufacturer.
Minimum thread engagement 
into hub assembly must be 
5½ complete 360º revolutions 
of bolt (5½ full bolt rotations).

WARNING: Lug Bolts are critical wheel 
fasteners. Read the following guide-
lines to ensure that you choose and 
install the correct lug bolt. Failure 
to comply with guidelines & warn-
ings could cause an unsafe condition
and result in serious injury or death. 

1	Remove one lug bolt from both a front 
wheel and rear wheel. 

2	Visually verify that the seating sur-
face of your current fasteners match 
the McGard fasteners. Verify that the 
thread size and shank measurement 
of your current fasteners match the 
McGard fasteners. See pages 94-97 
for details. 

3	 Install one McGard lug or lock bolt on 
each wheel from step one. Tighten to 
normal installation torque. Minimum 
thread engagement into hub assembly

must be 5½ complete 360º revolu-
tions. Too short of a shank will result 
in lack of engagement and an unsafe 
condition (see illustration #1). Too 
long of a shank can extend beyond the 
hub assembly and possibly cause dam-
age to other vehicle parts (see illus-
tration #2). 

4	Upon verification of proper applica-
tion, complete installation per 
McGard’s installation instructions
on page 104.

Note: If your spare tire is a steel wheel 
and your road wheels are aluminum, 
you must also verify the application 
for your spare tire/wheel. If you do 
not wish to verify the application 
now, you should keep enough of your 
original fasteners in your vehicle for
use with the spare tire/wheel.

TYPICAL
LOCK BOLT

60º CONE

TYPICAL
LOCK BOLT

RADIUS 
SEAT

TYPICAL
LUG BOLT

60º CONE

TYPICAL
LUG BOLT

RADIUS 
SEAT

CONE & RADIUS SEAT 
Lock Bolts

www.mcgard.com

98
BOLT APPLICATION

Verification




